
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 

2019

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills, Chairman
Wayne Bridges, Vice-Chairman
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Published: Monday, 28 October 2019This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact:  Luke Taylor

Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and
[...]


7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Energy use and carbon reduction 
17. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 1 - 8

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation 9 - 14

6 Community Cohesion 15 - 24

7 Forward Plan 25 - 28

8 Work Programme 2018/2020 29 - 32



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Thursday, 10 October 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Lynne Allen 
Steve Tuckwell

Apologies: 
Councillors Lindsey Bliss
Martin Goddard

Officers Present: 
Nigel Cramb, Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager
Ian Anderson, Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration
Ross Forsyth, Regulatory Services Officer
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Dr Darrell DeSouza, CEO and Group Principal at HCUC
Mr Neil Impiazzi, Partnership Development Director at SEGRO

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lindsey Bliss and Martin 
Goddard, with Councillor Lynne Allen and Steve Tuckwell.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal interest in Item 5, as a member of the 
Hayes Town Partnership.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the following alteration:

1. That “The Head of Planning, Transportation and Recycling confirmed 
that the benefit from the project was huge, with more jobs provided than 
were ever envisioned, and this was a huge difference, in comparison 
with other mixed-used sites in the Borough" replace the paragraph that 
stated “The Head of Planning, Transportation and Recycling confirmed 
that the benefit from the project was huge, with thousands of jobs 
provided - more than ever envisioned - and this was a huge difference, 
in comparison with other mixed use sites in the Borough".

21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part I and would be considered in public.

22. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND JOB CREATION

Dr Darrell DeSouza, CEO and Group Principal at Harrow College and Uxbridge 
College (HCUC), and Mr Neil Impiazzi, Partnership Development Director at 
SEGRO, were in attendance at the meeting to give evidence to the Committee.

Dr DeSouza noted that while he started his role in August, he had been a long-
standing part of Uxbridge College as Vice-Principal, and was a resident
[...]
e of a project every vacancy 
was advertised locally by SEGRO, via Job Centre Plus. Local schools are engaged 
to speak to young people about construction career opportunities too. SEGRO also 
offered paid work experience, and those young people who take paid work 
experience with SEGRO are also given their kit and allowed to keep this at the end. 
SEGRO were keen to support local supply chains and assist local business secure 
contracts on their sites.

Members were informed that for every phase of the Nestles development, SEGRO 
had committed funding to ensure that local people had the opportunity to secure 
employment. SEGRO would be working with the sites end users and the HCUC to 
ensure that local people had the skills required to compete with the employment 
opportunities created on the Nestles site. Furthermore SEGRO committed to 
guarantee an interview to everyone who meets the basic criteria for a job. It was 
noted that this went above and beyond S106 requirements. In addition to this, 
community funds are made available through S106 agreements, with up to £10-15k 
available each year to invest in local community projects. The Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling confirmed that with regards to the Nestle site, S106 
money was tied up in local elements by some 25 separate Heads of Terms, with 
most of this money reinvested locally. 

Councillors asked whether SEGRO felt greater social responsibility following the 
collapse of Carillion, and Mr Impiazzi commented that this was devastating on the 
sector, particularly to suppliers and employees. The Committee were informed that 
SEGRO always looked to work with local communities, and were investing in areas 
of deprivation and looking after local communities, something that was helped by a 
strong working relationship with local authorities. Mr Impiazzi noted that this was part 
of SEGRO’s DNA, and they were very proud to push this point, as they wanted to be 
known as a transformative business for local residents.

Members heard that SEGRO would like to do more in Hillingdon, and the Committee 
agreed that the Council must work out how businesses in the Borough can continue 
to collaborate more to create opportunities for local communities.

The Committee thanked both Dr DeSouza and Mr Impiazzi for their evidence, and 
agreed to continue the review to its next phase.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the evidence heard at the witness 
session.

23. SPORTS GROUND SAFETY REVIEW

The Regulatory Services Officer introduced the report regarding Safety at Sports 
Grounds.

Page 6



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

The Committee were informed that the Local Authority develop a relationship with 
those clubs that do not require safety certificates at their grounds to ensure they still 
have a high level of safety, but this can be tough for clubs where funds are very 
limited. Members heard that there were two stands in the Borough which required 
safety certificates, and these were situated at Hayes and Yeading FC and the Gaelic 
Athletic Association.

Councillors noted that there were often not a huge number of fans at these stands, 
but on some occasions, the GAA would be very busy on event days. The GAA stand 
was granted a limited safety certificate for 1,200 people in May, but this had since 
been reduced to 600 people, and then again to zero people due to non-compliance. 

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, the Regulatory Services Officer confirmed 
that the Council worked with operations managers at these grounds to build a 
relationship, and in the case of the GAA, a traffic management plan would be built 
into the new safety certificate. 

Members also heard that the Council did not contribute to private clubs, and as such 
the clubs built off their own back, and in some cases, with grants from the Football 
Association, which would be used to improve grounds. In the case of Northwood 
Football Club, there was now access to the Chrysalis Fund, which may have an 
impact on the club.

The Committee commented that the current number of inspections were suitable, 
and this should continue for the next two years.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Considered and noted the report regarding Safety at Sports Grounds; 
and,

2. Recommended to the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and 
Regeneration that the same level of inspection is maintained during 
2019/20 and 2020/21 for all sports grounds.

24. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE UPDATE REPORT

The Business Manager for Complaints and Enquiries introduced the report which 
provided information and analysis of complaints and Members’ Enquires received 
between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 for services that fall under the remit of the 
Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee.

Councillors were informed that the complaint numbers remained largely the same as 
previous years, and there had also been 142 compliments received from residents, 
although it was expected that this figure would go up in time. There was also a 
significant increase in Members’ Enquiries, although those regarding Residents 
Services dwarfed all the other departments. 

The Business Manager for Complaints and Enquiries noted that there were 837 
Stage 1 complaints, and 85 of these were considered by the Local Government 
Ombudsman, although only ten of these were upheld, which suggested that the 

Page 7



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

Council was getting decisions right in the vast majority of cases. The Committee 
heard that, in comparison to other local authorities, Hillingdon Council were doing 
well, although it was noted that neighbouring Boroughs such as Harrow and 
Hounslow do not publish their complaints figures.

Members heard that the bulk of complaints were contained in the report which was 
considered by the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee, and asked that this be shared with the Committee.

The Committee noted that while there were a number of compliments received, most 
were received from email, although some were received on cards or letters. 
Members stated that there was a lot of good feedback received by Group Leaders, 
and asked whether these comments should be passed on to the Complaints and 
Enquiries Department, and were informed that this would be very helpful. Councillors 
noted that in the future they would ask that any feedback received by Group Leaders 
be passed on to Officers.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the annual complaints 
report.

25. FORWARD PLAN

The Committee noted that there was a shortage of social housing, and questioned 
why the Council was disposing of The School House. The Democratic Services 
Officer noted that officers would be approached to provide a response to this 
question.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Noted the Forward Plan; and,

2. Ask officers to clarify the reasoning behind the decision to dispose of 
The School House, Hayes.

26. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the work programme 2018 – 2020.

Page 8



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee - 5 November 2019

REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Nigel Cramb, Partnerships & Business Engagement Manager

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This report provides the Committee with information on the Committee’s meeting in October, and 
background information for the witness session that will take place at this meeting.

The witnesses that will be attending this meeting are Mr Mike Langan, Chairman of Hillingdon 
Chamber of Commerce, and Mr Jonathan Seymour, Treasurer of Hillingdon Chamber of 
Commerce.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee note the evidence heard at the witness session.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

At the last meeting, the Committee heard evidence from Dr Darrell DeSouza, CEO and Group 
Principal at HCUC, and Mr Neil Impiazzi, Partnership Development Director at SEGRO. The 
meeting focused on how educational facilities and qualifications were increasingly used to provide 
employers with a skilled, job-ready workforce, and students with a clear route to technical 
employment. The Committee also heard from SEGRO, one of the Borough’s biggest providers in 
employment facilities.

Small Business

Whilst SEGRO tends to provide facilities which host large commercial enterprises, (companies 
employing more than 250 employees are classed as large), the bulk of Hillingdon’s economy is 
made up of micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises. As well as making up the majority of 
Hillingdon business, they are also the largest employment providers.

Table 1, detailed below, highlights the structure of Hillingdon’s business sector:

Business description Number of Employees 2018 figure

Micro (0-9 employees) 0 – 9 13,035

Small (9-49 employees) 10 – 49   1,675

Medium (49 - 249 employees) 50 – 249      605

Large (250+ employees) 250+      105

Total 15,315

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee - 5 November 2019

Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce

This witness session focuses on the Borough’s small and medium enterprises, and the Committee 
will be hearing evidence from Mike Langan, Chairman of Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, and 
Mr Jonathan Seymour, Treasurer of Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, on both the work of the 
Chamber and some of the challenges faced by the Borough’s small business sector.

The Chamber representatives will also be talking about the support the Borough’s small 
businesses can expect from the forthcoming local supply chain initiative, which Mr Impiazzi 
discussed at the Committee’s last meeting on behalf of 
[...]
Stronger Communities and Prevent

Papers with report Appendix A – Legislative Framework

HEADLINES

The Committee requested an update on work related to promoting community cohesion and 
building stronger communities. This update includes consideration of what action the Council 
takes to reach out to all communities, and how Council and community events are promoted.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee note the report regarding Community Cohesion.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. Background

The Council is committed to promoting equality of opportunity, celebrating and valuing diversity, 
eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and promoting good relations. 

Our policies and procedures are intended to ensure fairness for all and reinforce our commitment 
to delivering fair, accessible and relevant services and equality in employment. 

The Council, along with its partners, aims to promote a strong and resilient community in 
Hillingdon and to counter extremism and bring communities together to promote cohesion and 
integration.

The Council also aim to build a strong sense of belonging and pride for everyone who lives, works 
within, or visits the Borough. The Council want all people to feel valued and be able to fully 
participate in, and contribute to, building a strong community in the Borough.

1.2 What is Community Cohesion?

Community cohesion is not a precise term and can be interpreted in many ways. Broadly 
speaking, it is about creating a sense of belonging, valuing diversity, tackling inequalities, and 
promoting interaction to develop positive relationships within a community.

The Institute of Community Cohesion uses the definition:

“Community cohesion is widely used to describe a state of harmony or tolerance between people 
from different backgrounds living within a community. Linked to the concept of social capital and 
the idea that if we know our neighbours and contribute to community activity then we are more 
likely to
[...]
ne 2019 CR5
23 July 2019 CR5
19 September 2019 – CANCELLED FOR SITE VISIT CR5
10 October 2019 CR5
5 November 2019 CR5
14 January 2020 CR6
4 February 2020 CR5
4 March 2020 CR6
7 April 2020 CR5

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Multi year work programme

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities 2020
Meeting Month June July September October November January February March April May

Date 18 23 19 10 5 14 4 4 7 Cabinet

REVIEW C: Local Commerce, Employment, 

Skills & Job Creation
Topic selection / scoping stage Scoping report 

Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness Session 1 Site Visit Witness Session 2 Witness Session 3

Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings

Final review report agreement Final Report

Target Cabinet reporting CABINET

Post review monitoring

Regular business items 
Mid year Budget Update X

Annual complaints & service update report X

Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X All POCs

Cabinet Forward Plan monitoring X X X X X X X X

One-off business items

Biennial Safety Review - Sports Grounds X

Officer Report - Community Cohesion X

Officer Report - Counter Fraud Enforcement Actions X

Future Review Topics X

Past review monitoring
Recruitment X

Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X

Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny & Select 

Committees on YouTube
X

Local Policing & Community Safety in Hillingdon X

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019
	5 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation
	6 Community Cohesion
	7 Forward Plan
	Item 7 - Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme 2018/2020
	Item 8 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 5 November 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Apologies: 
Jazz Dhillon

Officers Present: 
Sheryl Dixon, Economic Development Officer
Fiona Gibbs, Stronger Communities Manager
David Knowles, Transport & Projects Senior Manager
Inga Spencer, Senior Economic Development Officer
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillon.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

31. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

Mr Mike Langan, Chairman of the Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, and Mr 
Jonathan Seymour, Treasurer of the Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, were in 
attendance at the meeting to give evidence to the Committee.

Mr Langan confirmed that the Chamber of Commerce was established in 1908, and 
currently has nine people sitting on the Committee in a voluntary capacity fulfilling 
various roles.

Councillors were informed that the Chamber had worked alongside the Council on a 
number of issues over the years, including the decision to introduce 30 minutes of 
free parking in the high streets across the Borough and a special rate for Hillingdon 
First card holders. The Chamber also runs a number of networking events with 
partners, seminars on various topics, and has been involved in the Heathrow 
summit, which is a supply chain for businesses and obtained contracts from the 
airlines and airports that has been running for 26 years, and the Chamber holds an 
annual review every November.

The Committee heard that the Chamber also has an annual event with West London 
Film Studios, based in the south of the Borough, and an annual barbeque at Brunel 
University, of which proceeds are donated to the Mayor’s Charity, in addition to a 
yearly visit to the Mayor’s Charity. Mr Langan stated that the flagship event for the 
Chamber of Commerce was its annual Expo, which has run for five years, and a 
sixth will take place in 2020. 

Mr Seymour noted that Hillingdon’s economy was made up on 99.3% small and 
medium-sized enterprises (SMEs), and that the benefits of developing a strong local 
supply chain were enormous. The Committee heard it was important to prioritise 
local SMEs to ensure they received work, and this in turn helps to build strong local 
businesses in the Borough. Additionally, a strong local supply chain leads to more 
economic growth and minimises the impact on the environment, as the businesses 
involved are local and the supply chain requires less travel. 

Members were informed that the visibility of future projects may help improve the 
supply chain, as it would allow local businesses to see where large projects take 
place and who they would be working with, while the ability for local SMEs to engage 
and work together would also help the supply chain’s development.

The Committee asked how the relationship between the Chamber of Commerce and 
Council was, and were informed that there was a close working relationship, with the 
recent work on improving shop front in town centres and example of this, along with 
the work done to help train inexperienced shopkeepers to help them run their 
businesses.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, Mr Langan noted the Chamber’s hopes that 
the supply chain will bring together the 13,000 plus microbusinesses in the Borough 
and encourage them to look for bigger contracts. Members heard that this has been 
achieved using the Heathrow Airport supply chain, which helped to introduce 
businesses together. Mr Seymour noted that the Chamber of Commerce was funded 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

by modest subscriptions, and its funding meant it was limited in terms of its reach, so 
there was no opportunity to develop right now.

Mr Langan noted that there were over 300 members of the Chamber, including 
affiliated members (about 16 in Hayes and 30-40 in Ruislip Manor), and this was a 
good proportion, and encouraged other Chambers to also work alongside them.

Councillors questioned whether there were any common concerns among members, 
and were informed that the most common issue raised for the high streets was 
business rates. Mr Langan noted that this had been a topic of concern for twenty 
years, as shops have paid rent and business rates, but big companies have never 
had to pay rates, which means there is not a level playing field. The Committee also 
heard that another common concern was getting people to work for them, and the 
Chamber of Commerce work to help get people ready to work in retail, through work 
with Brunel University and others. Mr Langan informed the Committee that due to 
low rates of unemployment in Hillingdon, shops had to look further afield for staff, 
while Mr Langan believed that roughly 50% of shopkeepers living outside the 
Borough. Additionally, the uncertainty surrounding Brexit was also a concern for 
members.

Responding to the Committee, Mr Langan said the Chamber of Commerce retained 
a strong relationship with a number of schools through the Hayes and Ruislip 
business forums, but in the rest of the Borough, schools tended to act independently. 
On occasions, the Chamber of Commerce have gone into schools, but there is a 
lack of careers advice in some schools. Mr Langan explained that, currently, this was 
not a priority, as such, but the Chamber would help out where possible, and 
engaged closely with Brunel University and the Central Research Laboratory (CRL).

Members heard that it, in terms of people coming to the Borough, it was important to 
look outside the high street and focus on initiatives, such as the CRL. If this formula 
could be replicated across the Borough, it would lead to a very vibrant economy and 
a more engaging business community in Hillingdon. 

Mr Langan informed the Committee that the area with the largest skills shortage was 
in construction, and while it was clear that a lot of construction would be taking place 
across the UK in the last ten to fifteen years, which led to a lot of overseas workers 
in the industry, as the lack of investment in colleges to train people with the skills 
needed in construction. Mr Langan noted that there was a big construction academy 
now established on the Southall Waterside development, and something similar in 
Hillingdon would be helpful as there is still a large amount of construction taking 
place in the Borough. 

The Committee questioned whether the internet has been a friend or foe to local 
shops, and were informed that it was seen as a threat to the high streets and was 
very difficult to compete with. Mr Langan stated that the internet was bad news for 
high street stores, but in general, Hillingdon was doing well. However, if this were to 
change, a strategy is needed to help the high streets regenerate if required, and one 
way of doing this would be to drive traffic into high streets.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

Members were informed that planning policy benefitted big stores and local high 
streets suffered, but the introduction of 30-minute free parking in Hillingdon helped 
hugely. In addition to this, it was helpful to have services such as doctors and 
dentists on high streets, and this should be included in planning policy, as it would 
bring people to the high street and thus shops benefit from the local activity and foot 
traffic. As such, it was vital that Councils move people towards the high streets to 
help their survival.

The Committee thanked the witnesses for their time and contributions, and noted the 
evidence given.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the evidence heard at the witness 
session.

32. COMMUNITY COHESION

The Council’s Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent Lead introduced a report 
that outlined what action the Council took to reach out to all communities to promote 
cohesion.

Members heard that the promotion of community cohesion by the Council was 
underpinned by partnerships, not only with other statutory agencies, but also 
alongside the voluntary sector and diverse communities, and this work is done 
through partnership working with the Council’s communications team, and also 
events and activities that are provided to Hillingdon residents. 

The Council identified three key groups to engage with, and these were women, 
particularly isolated women from different community backgrounds, faith 
communities, and children and young people. It was noted that if the work can reach 
young people, it can often reach their parents, families and wider community.

It is important to ensure that all communities have access to services, and Members 
heard that it was important to utilise libraries and community events to help people 
engage, not just from different faith or ethnicities, but also ages, genders and 
residents with disabilities, as the events were a good way of bringing people 
together.

The Committee commended the comprehensive report before them, and noted that 
it highlighted the huge amount of work the Council do on community cohesion.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, the Stronger Communities Manager and 
Prevent Lead confirmed that the Stronger Communities Partnership, predominantly 
made up of external partner agencies, meet quarterly and aim to look at how the 
Council is working to develop its programmes that feed into local strategic priorities.

Members asked how the Council was reaching those women who were not part of 
women’s groups and may have been identified as in need of extra support, and were 
informed that the Council works alongside a lot of different community organisations 
and voluntary sector groups, and the library services are also involved in 
comprehensive work that includes people with dementia or mental health needs. The 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

Committee heard that activities are promoted by many different areas to bring 
people together, and community events are a good opportunity for this. 

The Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent Lead stated that to reach isolated 
people in the Borough, many different parts of the Council were involved. It is hard to 
map exactly where all these opportunities are, but there is a strong grants sector 
which is funded by the Council that can help to reach out to these people too. 
Members heard that it building relationships with communities that do not engage 
the Council.

The Committee were informed that the Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent 
lead worked alongside colleagues, leading on Hayes Fun Day, and have worked 
hard to get a lot of people involved. However, across the voluntary sector it is harder 
to get people to volunteer at events such as the Fun Day, but there is still a good 
level of diversity that is increasing at the event, despite these challenges.

Responding to questioning from Members, the Stronger Communities Manager and 
Prevent Lead noted that there used to be a national survey that was used to 
measure the levels of success with community cohesion, but as this no longer takes 
place, other measures must be used. The Council considers factors such as social 
unrest, groups that promote divisive ideals and hate crime, but as there are few 
instances of this in Hillingdon, it is important to look at other factors that may not be 
as prevalent as community engagement. The Committee heard that should tensions 
arise, it was quite usual for communities to come together, but it was difficult to find 
this fact out before the tensions arose, so it was important to keep tabs on 
community dynamics with the police to mitigate any issues. However, the way that 
partnerships work across the Borough was very positive and there were a lot of 
services on hand to help.

Members asked what action the Council took to prevent disharmony, and were 
informed that the Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent Lead works with 
officers and the Police to monitor social media, and where issues arise, look at how 
the issue was being challenged by others on social media. Councillors heard that it 
was important to see how others are responding and let the issue play out, and then 
action to intervene can be taken if necessary, but this action must be a measured 
response. However, if others from Hillingdon’s communities are already challenging 
this behaviour, it can be much more powerful than a response from the Council. The 
Committee was informed that officers look at what is going on and escalate where 
required, but communities must feel empowered to take these issues on themselves, 
and the Council is good at allowing this.

The Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent lead, responding to questioning, 
noted that safeguarding children who were not in mainstream education was a 
challenge, and officers work collaboratively, and be aware of who are utilising 
venues, before putting early alerts in place should there be concerns, but there are 
challenges in terms of the Council’s statutory powers.

The Committee thanked the Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent Lead for 
their report, which was noted.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report on Community Cohesion.

33. FORWARD PLAN

Members sought clarification on the item regarding Assistance to Hillingdon’s Local 
Voluntary Organisations, regarding the timing and consultation with the Committee, 
and requested a written update outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme 2018/20 be noted.


